murdered Lal Singh over property dispute and they were, therefore, liable to 

compensate the plaintiffs for the loss of their dependency and mental agony 

suffered by them. The trial court then calculated the compensation payable 

to the plaintiffs and arrived at the sum of Rs.2,40,000.00 (rupees two lakhs 

forty thousand only). However, since the plaintiffs had claimed the lower 

sum of Rs.2,00,000.00 (rupees two lakhs only), it decreed the suit for that 

amount.  The  two defendants,  Jang  Singh  and  Raghbinder  Singh,  against 

whom the suit was decreed, took the matter in appeal (Civil Appeal No.43 of